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Due to non-institution of this IPR, Petitioner Aerin Medical Inc. (“Petitioner”) 

requests a refund of its post-institution IPR fee. 

Specifically, on June 25, 2025, Petitioner filed a Petition for Inter Partes 

Review of U.S. Patent Number 12,096,973 with the Patent Trial and Appeal Board 

that was assigned case number IPR2025-01126. In accordance with the fee schedule 

in place at the time, Petitioner submitted an electronic payment in the amount of 

$51,875 to cover fees associated with Petitioner’s inter partes review request, 

including the base inter partes review request fee of $23,750, and the post-institution 

fee of $28,125.  See 37 C.F.R. § 42.15(a)(1)-(2). 

On November 6, 2025, the Patent Trial and Appeal Board entered a Decision 

Denying Institution of inter partes review. Accordingly, Petitioner requests a refund 

of $28,125, submitted to deposit account no. 50-2638, referencing matter no. 

227489.010104, for the post-institution fee paid in connection with this proceeding.  

 Respectfully submitted, 
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP 
 

Date: December 4, 2025 By: /Heath J. Briggs/ 
Heath J. Briggs 
1144 15th Street, Suite 3300 
Denver, CO 80202 
Counsel for Petitioner 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

The undersigned certifies that a true and correct copy of PETITIONER’S 

REQUEST FOR REFUND OF POST-INSTITUTION FEES has been served in 

via electronic mail by emailing Patent Owner’s lead and backup counsel at: 

 David.Cavanaugh@wilmerhale.com 

 Gregory.Lantier@wilmerhale.com 

 Alexis.Cohen@wilmerhale.com 

 Joshua.Stern@wilmerhale.com 

 Alex.Nemtzow@wilmerhale.com 

 Gilbert.Smolenski@wilmerhale.com 

 Bobby.Hampton@wilmerhale.com 

 WHNeurentIPRService@wilmerhale.com  

 Respectfully submitted, 
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP 
 

Date: December 4, 2025 By: /Heath J. Briggs/ 
Heath J. Briggs 
1144 15th Street, Suite 3300 
Denver, CO 80202 

 
 


